MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

CHAP. 5

Chapter 3

RESOLVE, Amending the Resolve Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Land of the State in York County.

Resolves, 1957, c. 89, amended. Resolved: That the first paragraph of chapter 89 of the Resolves of 1957 be, and is, repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'That the Forest Commissioner be, and is, authorized to convey to the Town of Wells, to be used for a town library, which would revert to the State when and if such use was discontinued, for a token sum of \$2,500, the interest of the State in the following described land:'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 4

RESOLVE, in Favor of Town of Bethel for Aid to Charles F. Cone.

Town of Bethel; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund of the State the sum of \$31 to be paid to the Town of Bethel, to reimburse it for aid to Charles F. Cone.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 5

RESOLVE, Providing Funds for Conservation Education.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the usual effective date for legislative acts comes in the summer months; and

Whereas, funds for the conservation education program were authorized by the 98th Legislature for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1958 and June 30, 1959; and

Whereas, funds will be needed on and after July 1, 1959, to provide continuity in this program; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Conservation education; additional appropriation. Resolved: That the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game be authorized to spend its funds to further training in conservation education for teachers and children up to \$5,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1960 and up to \$5,000 for the fiscal year ending June

RESOLVES, 1959

CHAP. 9

30, 1961. Such moneys may be expended for capital improvements on the property of Conservation Education Foundation.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 26, 1959

Chapter 6

RESOLVE, in Favor of Robert H. Anderson of Falls Church, Virginia.

Robert H. Anderson; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and is, appropriated from the funds of the State Liquor Commission the sum of \$50 to be paid to Robert H. Anderson of Falls Church, Virginia, to reimburse him for a retail malt liquor license issued for the year 1958, and which he was unable to use because the property was destroyed by fire 6 weeks later.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 7

RESOLVE, Opening Muddy Pond, Wayne, Kennebec County to Ice Fishing.

Muddy Pond, Wayne; open to ice fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Muddy Pond, Town of Wayne, Kennebec County, to ice fishing under the general laws for Kennebec County from the time ice forms in the fall until March 31st.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 8

RESOLVE, Closing Shin Ponds, Upper and Lower, Penobscot County, to Ice Fishing.

Shin Ponds, Upper and Lower; closed to ice fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Shin Ponds, Upper and Lower, T. 6, R. 6, T. 5, R. 7 and Mt. Chase Townships, Penobscot County, to all ice fishing.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 9

RESOLVE, Regulating Ice Fishing in Hot Pond, Penobscot County.

Hot Pond; regulating ice fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a